i VO !
[ I
Ll 2 \EEE Db Y ool VY Sl Y sl

oyl sl (o YoV an b Vo) Gl (g) 5




FoYYY R N0 B () e Y sl - el S A

Youy dowd ¥ od) goild
Agianal) 3580 5 Jg il suisl pasd Al
Sl Aalad) 4 yaal) disgl) aa SBlasl) b
A I A8 Joaail | B | o (iS5 0 gl Syl
Joil e Caall Yoy g ALl Y Y a8 o ol can gy B aliall
Al ) paially dagle 8 G gia dBlaia b ADUIL g

(-£.2.€)
el muly
4960t | ury
15U ol A3y cias NI o S Ol s 3
((ST9¥I3aLk1)

Js ) Rl 2l Kl o a3 Atk 55,205 Sy ) ) 5
YAY 0] st Byl NI a5, o oS30, Il 38,5
el dree 08 gt diaie 5 iialy oyl e Cool) ¥V £ R
g ol ey 15 G811 X3V SN Uiy el (g air) e Al
(Aaldsalty)
PRI | U+ (S o S 99 Pl | R W PN RS - U <
L e i T ST e - LY iy
(L)
S sl e Bl ey Josdy e JI a1 3 o 5 W1 s i
o )
Ll o S diy s Dl 3l 51 L oy
2 V88 i AVl ool VY S0 et il i
SN E Ve G
(uitad | 7 il e



YoV ol Vo B () LS ¥ osual - L)l Al g

Jodl et i
Wil g Jo yll p il 1 i
bt iy g 0 g3
w2l ¢l ymally
Vo) § i YV Y iy gl §yalalt
St Y i) G iy
9
J9 il et et e[ i

9

e T asdl (8 Ol Joaadl” b Lo e 3llay) s Joaad! GUS1
0 Loy Bpat Yo B~ g
Lekigy (Lo S 51 gz’ o b Lo ) gl o Soppiar =\ 1
5 taxiay dgaall 5yl Jg mdl 5y /ad]
S pWI = i das — el desl g, la TN 2 S5l
5, ] o b 2516 s g s Bl il gl =Y
("Rl Lo e U)o s dede 5T L VA 0A i VY
i iegl) gdicall o )1 /o] s
3 a1 — Sl | saladl = gl )1 Ll YV gl s WAl
(Jsh k)
Ko 53 400 i) s I3 Gl 3 b By o iS00 Il IS5 (DL
Lkigy ("JslEl" 51 "yl e e Gl s) T e o010 b 1
\Fan oy s ot 2l 85,201 Ot T il sl /el
gl = il 35 e e S Bl = YN, Y e S
oo = a5l - el
(ch k)



o YW W Ve () 5w ¥ sl - D)l B A

FIRST AMENDMENT AGREEMENT
OF
THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT
FOR PETROLEUM EXPLORATION AND EXPLOITATION
IN
SOUTH WEST MELEIHA AREA
WESTERN DESERT
ISSUED BY VIRTUE OF LAW NO. 212 OF 2014
BETWEEN
THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
AND
THE EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AND
IEOC PRODUCTION B.V.

This Amendment Agreement (hereinafter referred to as "First Amendment")

is made and entered on this ------- day of, ------- 20---, by and between:

First: 1 - The ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT (hereinafter referred to
variouslyas"A.R.E." orasthe "GOVERNMENT"), represented
by the Minister of Petroleum and Mineral Resources, in his
capacity; and
Legal Headquarters: 1 A Ahmed Al Zomor St., Nasr City, Cairo.

2 - The EGYPTIAN GENERALPETROLEUM CORPORATION,

a legal entity created by Law No. 167 of 1958 as amended
(hereinafter referred to as "EGPC") represented by the Chief
Executive Officer, in his capacity.

Legal Headquarters: 270 St., Part 4, New Maadi, Cairo.
(First Party)

Second: [EOC PRODUCTION B.V., a private limited liability Company
organized and existing under the laws of the Netherlands
(hereinafter referred to as "IEOC" or "CONTRACTOR")
represented by the Company’s Managing Director or a concerned
delegate supported with a power of attorney.

Legal Headquarters: Bldg. 200-201 — 2™ Sector — City Center —
Fifth (5") Settlement — New Cairo — A.R.E. .

(Second Party)



Yo ol Vo B () LS Yol - L Jli Al Y

g
oo o) oI5l 131 Lpa ] 15 Il diglls L all o s oS 0 S
RSV POVPS SN UUN | - WU [ P SN [V SO U oy 3 KON O Y EES0 P PR |
5 CalNNasWl" b b ade Gllayy) Y VE LI VY (5,
ROR PP EN PRI P JORR[E % | B FESSN{ VR ROV i DR RO
ot VYN /N /A e sl Sl (F) &0 5 LN S W ot « sl
5 SIS Ol las ¥ 2Ll E¥ase 3343 23ls] Sllatanl Gl Y- Y/ /Y
Llaill 3 () BN G 8 Syl g ol e Gis| 08 Jyllly degdl o] o
ol | 810 )0 e (LY i IS 5 L) U5 Y1 ool o o a1 85U st
S Y YN/0/ VY sl gl gl
5 V-VN/0/YY molo i e 3815 48 A gdadl | o] Co
AR AVARYL R CIO TN Pt P F T 3N EOR JURS
ol b e LW OG5 il ads «clbd)
KoY Loy MKy 1in JsN 1 ka3l o 1y ¥ K 3l dgad | i
=T 3Lt
il s el el LS 0,5 (s land U BM sy Lo e Lo
3 j;wbp.ugl@u:@dumlsrl}wl
A_GL 3aLL
Balall al ) 4B (p eldy wit A Y Balal) Al B L L dilay
SARREI R LR SCRRPT P
o SEl Sl e JoYI Joad] a5 &5 b o "J5Y) Joand] o bt ()
Jds Y1 udadl 5l oWl o 5@l s day Jslills dogdl
DSl s 5a e 15 U8 ) lins) 8T 5T 380 050 98 Ul ()
Dol o N1 23U e el sl 5oll) Uid Joaadl U 5 Y]
P st S Il B g sde BN LS S



VoYY d V0 S () e Y saadl = el 5 b

PREAMBLE

WHEREAS, the GOVERNMENT of the ARAB REPUBLIC OF
EGYPT, EGPC and IEOC, have entered into a Concession Agreement for
Petroleum Exploration and Exploitation in SOUTH WEST MELEIHA
AREA, WESTERN DESERT, issued by virtue of Law No. 212 of 2014
(hereinafter referred to as the "Concession Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR desires to extend the first extension to the
initial Exploration period, as extended, under the Concession Agreement
for three (3) years starting from 8/10/2021 and ending on 7/10/2024 and
spend additional investments, to increase Production levels and proven
reserves; and

WHEREAS, EGPC and CONTRACTOR have agreed to commence the
execution of CONTRACTOR’s Technical Commitment under Article IV
of this First Amendment in the Area (including drilling wells) from the
approval date of EGPC’s Executive Board of Directors, dated 23/5/2021;
and

WHEREAS, EGPC’s Executive Board of Directors has approved thereupon
on 23/5/2021; and

WHEREAS, EGPC’s Board of Directors has approved thereupon on
3/10/2021.

Now therefore, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

The previous preamble is hereby made part hereof, complemented and
integrated to its provisions.

ARTICLE I

Except as otherwise specified hereunder, the words and expressions
defined in the Concession Agreement shall have the same meaning in this
First Amendment Agreement.

ARTICLE II

The following shall be added at the end of Article I "DEFINITIONS"
of the Concession Agreement issued by Law No. 212 of 2014:

(y) "Effective Date of the First Amendment " means the date on which the
text of the First Amendment is signed by the GOVERNMENT, EGPC
and CONTRACTOR, after the relevant Law is issued.

(z) "CONTRACTOR" could be one company or more (each company to
be individually referred to as a "CONTRACTOR Member"). Unless
modified in accordance with Article XXI herein, CONTRACTOR
under this Concession Agreement shall mean IEOC Production B.V. .



Yo ol Vo B () LS Y sl - K Jli Al A

ULy JSU dalSite iy oo i 'BUG" "z ¥y SLaSead jae &l (1)
W o o (BUG b b W) 5Lads) bl gyl Olasenyl
s b iS5l dipad | UL 850 i | UL Jais
WM e Jolall c.h:..u LS Wl el L C,E I e i Oyl
Sl o shal ls SULIIN S wedas's ol s poe Jualad s o lidesly J] s
zl¥ SlasSenyl dasil deg U bl il o bs s b 5y L o ok |
e (S
AT 5aLL
Gsial) i AAGY Balall (e () Cre Aaal ) 3 AAN Algs B b L il
pY V€ A YN Y B (gl B jalal) af JINY ABLEN Che "Bl
Slelaill 3 bl o5 ol oluhully o ldal Iy SULI B vy Jo Gl 52l
& "EUG" gl SLaSed e Ll J) dibell J5ls Lee sl 5 21
] e B didlee )b e Uiy (F2) G 5oy ¥ de s
PSP TPN (- W {
CIlBAT g Jand) gali ™ dag) ) Balall (e () B8AN Algs B L La Cilia
=YV e A Y aB ) gilalL B jalall af JIY) ABLES) Che " uand) B s L]
dibie e il | Riail| o = A1 U3 o JY1 Jouad] LT ot G dilate
o3 dais 2k 5T e J] s o2 o5 Lse ol o o (315 oY1 25
DY Joaadl i )b (B Ay a5 ] e ) W b U5l
Gl QU Gl iy 15 (V-1) ol 53 el [ Lall O3 eV i 50,11,
— U o padl sds Gl dibie e 3y (V-0)
oo Dlael Ol (F) &M sul LIV Eodl 5240 IV slaa¥] 508 de -
XYL/ /Y S s Y YN /N /A



S S £ Rt VI (P D DY VR AWV SR [V

(aa) "Egypt Upstream Gateway" means an integrated digital platform for
all upstream (Exploration & Production) and other data (hereinafter
referred to as "EUG") to preserve legacy data, manage active data
and promote the upstream opportunities and attract new investments
through international bid rounds and through which CONTRACTOR
can access, use, trade and deliver all data, information and geological
and geophysical and other studies for the upstream activities in

Egypt.
ARTICLE III

The following shall be added at the end of the fourth paragraph of (e)
of Article III "GRANT OF RIGHTS AND TERM" of the Concession
Agreement issued by Law No. 212 of 2014:

CONTRACTOR shall submit to EUG all data, information and
studies that have been made for any relinquished blocks within the
Area, no later than thirty (30) days from EGPC’s approval date of any
relinquishment.

ARTICLE IV

The following shall be added at the end of Article IV (b) "WORK
PROGRAM AND EXPENDITURES DURING EXPLORATION
PERIOD" of the Concession Agreement issued by Law No. 212 of 2014:

The Exploration Area under the First Amendment Agreement is that
portion of the Area remaining in the Concession Agreement Area which
has not been relinquished or converted to a Development Lease(s)
and CONTRACTOR has not submitted a request to be converted to a
Development Lease(s) as of the Effective Date of the First Amendment,
as described by the boundary coordinates hereinafter referred to in
Annex(A-1) and illustrated by the map in Annex (B-1), and regarding
which the following provisions shall apply:

- The first extension to the initial Exploration period shall be extended
for three (3) years starting from 8/10/2021 and ending on 7/10/2024.



YW ol Vo B () LS ¥ osuall - L Jlin Al Y

I e LiSanal () et oy« Lol ol ) 387,200 I o ¢ S5l oy -
XXN/0 /XY 73l il kil Gudond | K o 5 e T 215 sl
(V) el 5,8 A ol (F) & G slaza¥ 15 8 = gl Jmid sy
NS e e it o 33 s ] Jac s SWM—4X =il (Y) Fennee-NE-1X
("8 w5l e Al g 2 Jais () SUL s jord s
SLYI Y e SN (Ve ) o diras 1l & 5005 Ay
S Y st
2SIV Eodl 5 280 IV slae 1 5,08 &l B3 oWl o8 15) L s 5 -
Ul 32k cad oy G S 3oINE(Y) (g5 oom sl i ol Sy o o3e]
(Voo ) Gl Bleads oot W 0435 oo 1385 Zngl) iy 0y
L o o 4 JS oo e Ao LS oY) ol LY SNy e Y
$08 Al oy el (V) i g 3 dgl) 1 el 1 3 555 « (sl )
cad by o, ST AT NI Gl 5 280 JNI slaceY]
1ol Js Yl Joradl e a5 Jd Jslall ik =
Mas (Vo) o i s (S ple ool gl Jslall i (V)
oo (P=g) Gl dmd I Girally 150 0Y samadl LY Ol (e
ol TN @l ALY () oy iy JoW B3l ek J5YI el
sdb B Sl by o 5 IS N (F, 00 ) T Bleasy
IV ol e ol 3 /) g3y 3 el (5madl) el 5L
ZnS JusZ 51/ 5 ) Ules pleall 1 0,50 Y1 e (V) ol o
sl (s o) ] koo ot Bl o 0 LS 05555 5 21
o 15 ST kel 0 gt AL < Gl iy s J5al) aady (Y)
Al g3 e molazel o o



WYY il Ve S () e Y sl - K )5 4

- CONTRACTOR, through the Operating Company, shall drill two (2)
Exploration wells during the period starts from the approval date of
EGPC’s Executive Board of Directors, dated 23/5/2021, and before
the end of the three (3) year extension period, mentioned above,
(1) Fennec — NE — 1X well; and (i1) SWM — 4X well and perform
3D seismic reprocessing for the dataset covering Shushan basin
("Technical Commitment") with an estimated value of seven million
U.S. Dollars ($7,000,000).

-Inthe eventthat, at the end ofthe firstextension to the initial Exploration
period as mentioned above, CONTRACTOR did not complete the
drilling of any of the two (2) commitment wells mentioned above,
CONTRACTOR shall pay to EGPC an amount equal to three million
and five hundred thousand U.S. Dollars ($3,500,000) as a shortfall
payment for each well not drilled ("Shortfall"), in cash to EGPC
within six (6) months after the end of the first extension period to the
initial Exploration period as mentioned above.

- CONTRACTOR shall, before the signature of the First Amendment:

(1) Submit a Bank Letter of Guaranty to EGPC with the sum of
seven million U.S. Dollars ($7,000,000) in the form specified in
Annex (C-3) of the First Amendment covering the obligation of
CONTRACTOR todrillthe two (2) commitment wells, considering
three million five hundred thousand U.S. Dollars ($3,500,000) for
not drilling each well stated above in this Article ("Shortfall"), at
least one (1) day before the signature by the Minister of Petroleum
of this First Amendment. Such Guaranty shall be for guaranteeing
the payment and/or transferring a quantity of Petroleum sufficient
in value to cover the Shortfall (if any), or;

(11) Provided to EGPC an evidence of fulfilment of all the Technical
Commitment stipulated in the First Amendment, which should be
approved by EGPC.



VoYY i V0 B () sSe ¥ sadl - e )i ALY

el oo sSH (V) il oo sl i sl 3l dis 3 Syl e D> 5 -
oo Loy (V0) i duad Moy . smendl s Ly a8 JoUll )] s
oo ieaS s 51 dngl Ol ) adl iy s oy U s 0
31/ 5 g Dl oy o 1315 sl Mo i) Lol G e 451 2|
e Koedd g (3,5 H Ugy (10) e Kol UM 100 ol il o s
sl (V) T sl Gl glecall iy ¢ smendl Bl 2l plecall Ol
el g sp S Sl (¥) S5, ¢ gl )b dny
g3l b WY L3l ks Coudl B aiis oo LUl Jsw Al S -
e de ol g 1 Y aadl e deld | 53U ot Judad oo Leds
Gisl a3 Syl 5,805 kel 5, Sl LI NI Concdl 528 I slase¥l 5 2
Sl e oz B el ol oY1 () (2 oy O Ll ddis 3
e Tegl) el B 18 0805 el U Al Uslon koo 25l s o
Codl 5t IV alanel 5 Gle o sl (V) diu e S 1 s
313 AL ek e 6l e 05505 (I o <Dl 5,8 AL 2N
PR (VI {
4 ha) el A ualad) salal) (e (1) i) e AGLY § 84N Cidas
JAlSIL Y o) € A0 Y Y a8 ) gdlal B jaluall o) ) ALY (e A LAY 9
~I ek Lay Jadiad g
e o 53N NS ARy o ially AU AW gl PSY e o
Onaty e oo ade S35l L YoV B YAY 5,0 5 e (1) il 55U
LS LN Codl 5,280 N sliaell 5,8 Lle we Jowy of JsGll e
Jdis JI i hs# o o A dil e SUI e L3 s S 558

USSRV T



WYY i Ve S () S ¥ sl - K )5 A

- In case of CONTRACTOR’s inability to fulfill its obligation to
drill any of the two (2) wells stated above, EGPC shall notify
CONTRACTOR in writing by the value of such Shortfall. Within
fifteen (15) days from the date of this notification, CONTRACTOR
shall pay the Shortfall to EGPC's account or transfer an amount
of Petroleum sufficient in value to cover such Shortfall and if
CONTRACTOR did not pay and/or transfer the Shortfall within
the mentioned fifteen (15) days, EGPC has the right to liquidate
the Letter of Guaranty for the value of the Shortfall. The Guaranty
shall remain effective for six (6) months after the end date of the
three (3) year period mentioned above.

In case CONTRACTOR surrenders its Exploration rights under
the Concession Agreement as amended by Article V of the First

Amendment before or at the end of the first extension to the initial
Exploration period as mentioned above having failed to fulfill the
obligations to drill the two (2) commitment wells stated above, an
amount equal to such Shortfall shall be paid by CONTRACTOR to
EGPC at the time of surrendering or within six (6) months from the
end of the first extension period to the initial Exploration period as
mentioned above, as the case may be. Such amount of any shortfall
shall be unrecoverable.

ARTICLE V

Article V "Mandatory and Voluntary Relinquishments' (a) second

paragraph of the Concession Agreement issued by Law No. 212 of 2014

shall be deleted in its entirety, and shall be replaced by the following:
Without prejudice to Articles I1I and XXIII and the last three paragraphs
of this Article V (a) of Law No. 212 of 2014 as amended, and at the
end of the first extension period to the initial Exploration period as
mentioned hereunder, CONTRACTOR shall relinquish the remainder
of the Area not then converted to Development Lease(s).



VoYY i Vo B () L, S Y sl - el Al e

AL8UET) (pa A JLIAY 5 A slaY) A" Aald) Salal) (he 5_uaY) 5 88N Cadal
mi b Lay Jaiadig JalsIly Yo ) ¢ A Y Y aB ) ¢ gilalL B jalall af i)
i ke Joad! o5 Al colsdally SUL B ouky of (sl e oy
I ASEY] sda gt sl 53UL () 2L 55l Gb iy 21 L)l
Lol 08 o) el sy i)l e (EUG) zls¥ly SLasSead e 4l
Uy (F0) 00N sy degn 5 oodlel 53Ul s 5,80 5o LS o (L kel
) g drgdl slazel b e
b e Dl 30188 e Lokl i ol 1 | c8y e ol e o
sdo o ¢ 5y Bl 53U B dl dn ) w3 s ST il
e g Dl | ke J ] Aol ol ol Gis g (LU
Awaldi 3L
ABUE Cpa S gua¥) Aha™ A0ala) Balal) (e (1) B_AAN Ailgs B b Le il
=YV AL YN Y aB ) gLl B alall a) Y
(BUG) ¥y SlaSaadl pae &yl I il UL ol I8 Y =¥
AW sde - gl wie 5l Ledb sl Lo = LT s s e
B Sl (BEUG) glo¥ly SLsSaudl) s ly P oo cdigl) 0,8 —£
LS sde o g i sl ldaal e iZ W) il Oleglally LLI
Il Jom e dole (Y LT 5ajmadl Sl e Lhait (5 < L)
Sl iy 5 2l AdlanS sod | iy 5 o el J e | UL 2l 1Y
JST Dl iy LY Jorn s T ) OB LI LN i ol 5 25 lalY
Lo bl o Jslie T 5T sl (S (ol UL o s oy LY
Hala) &BUEY) ods oL s - W 3 Lede Jsad| 51 Lslae] JHGll e
S Oy &y 5 ey | o lad) sad | Y JU oo (e
ULl sdg ddlad | Ol pewiadly Ole ol 87 ST (Lo s



Voo YYY I ol Ve S () e ¥ sl - K )l 5 4

Article V'"Mandatory and Voluntary Relinquishments'' last paragraph
of the Concession Agreement issued by Law No. 212 of 2014 shall be
deleted in its entirety, and shall be replaced by the following:

All data and information obtained following Petroleum Operations
under this Agreement, according to Article III (e) and Article (V),
shall be submitted by CONTRACTOR to EUG immediately after
relinquishment (MANDATORY or VOLUNTARY) as mentioned
in this Article above, not later than thirty (30) days from EGPC’s
approval on this relinquishment.

By the time of such relinquishment or the expiry date of the Concession
period, CONTRACTOR shall ensure that all environmental regulations
set out in Article XVIII herein, have been followed, in accordance
with sound and accepted Petroleum industry practices, if so requested
by EGPC.

ARTICLE V1

The following shall be added at the end of paragraph (a) of Article
VIII "TITLE TO ASSETS" of the Concession Agreement issued by
Law No. 212 of 2014: -

3 - All samples and technical data shall be transferred to EUG once it is
completed or requested or at the time of termination of this Agreement.

4 - EGPC shall have title through "EUG" to all original data and
information resulting from Petroleum operations under this
Agreement (either charged to recoverable costs or not) including
but not limited to geological, geophysical, geochemical, petro
physical, cores, cuttings taking from drilling wells and engineering
data; well logs and completion status reports; and any other data that
the CONTRACTOR or anyone acting on its behalf may compile or
obtain during the term of this Agreement. (Including but not limited
to geological, geophysical, well logs and their sectors) as well as all
data and interpretations related to this data.



VoYY i Vo B () L, S Y sl - )l Al AN

Aasludt 311

Budlall al N ABE cpe "pdall” daulil) Balal) Algs A L L dilay

SARREIR MR LR SCERUPT P

Sl | LY Y3 oo Yas (A ) T LS e a2l ST iy ()
SCSPURP Y SRPE: | R PR C P E| BUHERIERPI L SR X W]
ol oWl sue

Al 3L

SRR g Sl B e dag) ) Balal) (e (4) 9 (2) i RAN Cadas

JAlSIL ¥ o) ¢ A YV Y aB ) o il B jalial) a AN ABUES) e " AAT g

=ik b (YAt

JoNG Bl bty gl oo ety ¥ O] Jpol g ¥ (2)
zY s SLESad e Lly gl SULI el o o BL foy
oo S AW/ SUL) s sl ol b, ¢t & (EUG)
Al &5 Ll el ol Sl ALl ods e |58

Al i po 5l el 0 S ol oy LT 3 U5l osiy 2l 500 D5 ()
GBI par 5 U3y JulSIL dilaidl 1] B JI sl 3 4] ool
Mol SV &1 sy W | olbasl L5310 3 G oy 5 g il
W) aza)e = W dngdl e ey ol e (sl g dadey I OUL,
oy Js Uil O lany 5ol pas () 52 0o oo ALl Ak | cazic 35 |
oo e (BUG) Y1y SUSaud) s Ly P> o ! J] S5l
Lol | ULl 5 pad | Y JU o e alt) 38 UT UL
2l | & |y o hal | S U3y (LYl iy et |y Sy 8 a5
oLl s



WYY il Ve S () S ¥ sl - K )5 4

ARTICLE VII

The following shall be added at the end of Article IX "BONUSES" of
the Concession Agreement issued by Law No. 212 of 2014: -

(p) CONTRACTOR shall pay to EGPC as an unrecoverable signature
bonus the sum of eight hundred thousand U.S. Dollars ($800,000)
before the Effective Date of the First Amendment, after the relevant

law 1s issued.
ARTICLE VIII

Paragraphs (d) & (e) of Article XIV "RECORDS, REPORTS AND
INSPECTION" of the Concession Agreement issued by Law No. 212
of 2014 shall be deleted in their entirety and shall be replaced by the

following:-

(d) Originals of records can only be exported with the permission of
EGPC; provided that a monitor or a comparable record is maintained
in EUG in the A.R.E., and provided that such original/processed data
shall be repatriated to A.R.E. promptly following such processing or
analysis on the understanding that they belong to EGPC.

(e) During the period CONTRACTOR is conducting the Exploration
operations, EGPC’s duly authorized representatives or employees shall
have the right to full and complete access to the Area at all reasonable
times with the right to observe the operations being conducted and to
inspect all assets, records and data kept by CONTRACTOR. EGPC’s
representative, in exercising its rights under the preceding sentence
of this paragraph (e), shall not interfere with CONTRACTOR’s
operations. CONTRACTOR shall provide EGPC, through EUG, with
copies of any and all data (including, but not limited to, geological
and geophysical data, reports, logs and well surveys) information and

interpretation of such data.



VoYY E V0 B () s S Y saddl = e Jli AL VA

¥l SLESe ae Lly P e g sl 5l angdly LSl
I iard3] Slays <Ll Sl s (206 e Jpad] o (EUG)
Slosdally SULIl e U b gl oMbl il 51/, ol 3
S O sy )85 5] L] SULdl o U s Lm e 5 iy 3 5|
RVRRETLJRN SVEVA AN 5 SPTI( -5 83 | PSR L P PN B DS AU SN
Lol s Jead e Sl (F) &N 5,0 bty Sl s
ST e 0l il
& Akl oWl ULl e U G b gl o] Jolial) Gy J2ls
Ga, J5ll 0058 5 g ienlly sl 3ol s Jliny of Jplll 2k, Dl
PORCE P I
P9 ek (VR (]
Cild g paal) g U™ AU Salal) e claddd) () O (Y) AN Cddas
5odlall o) NI 4B e " palaal) AUALIM AT Galal) (e MelEdil) g
~ieh Loy Jadiedip Jalslly Yo ) € Adead Y Y QB ¢ il

S ed Bl o2 T oGl T il Ly cul ) olead | 2SS (Y)
S, 51 gl ST Gl gl psiis g0z B 5l Uty Ol
Nl s o Ly s 5,5y debend] Sload b L day Wl
T ek s B ek | LT S 5 gl T o331 o B B UL
GLESaMN o iyl sy P o Wil iy Sl iy il o1 dihaig o
o5 ke 3ty G r ol e U3 Ja 2y (EUG) Yl
bz 1 S ole sl gl il 08,201 51 gl 51 Sl ixegd!



VA YT Il Ve S () S Y sl = e )5 4

For the purpose of obtaining new offers or carrying out regional
studies, GOVERNMENT and/or EGPC shall, through EUG during
Exploration and/or Development period, show any third party
geophysical, geological data, information and other technical data or
CONTRACTORs reports and interpretations, with respect to the part
or parts adjacent to the proposed area in the new offers, upon notifying
CONTRACTOR, and provided that three (3) years have passed the
acquisition of such data, unless CONTRACTOR agrees to a shorter

period.

CONTRACTOR shall also have the right to show any third party the
data relevant to the Area in case CONTRACTOR desires to assign in
accordance with Article XXI, which assignment shall be subject to
GOVERNMENT’s approval.

ARTICLE IX

Paragraph (2) of (f) Services of ARTICLE II "COSTS, EXPENSES AND
EXPENDITURES" of Annex "E" "ACCOUNTING PROCEDURE"

of the Concession Agreement issued by Law No. 212 of 2014 shall be
deleted in its entirety, and shall be replaced by the following:-

(2) Cost of services performed by EGPC, by CONTRACTOR or by their
Affiliated Companies in facilities inside or outside the A.R.E. Regular,
recurring, routine services, such as interpreting magnetic tapes and/
or other analyses, shall be performed and charged by EGPC and/or
CONTRACTOR or their Affiliated Companies, as well as, geological
and geophysical studies relevant to the Concession Area purchased by
CONTRACTOR, through EUG, at an agreed contracted price. Major
projects involving engineering and design services shall be performed
by EGPC and/or CONTRACTOR or their Affiliated Companies at a

negotiated contract amount.



Yo ol Vo () LS Y osuall - L Jlin Al Y

Galall Ga "B o cild g paall g CadlCil™ LS Baldd) Al A L L Gl
=YV E A YN Y aB ) ¢ gilally B jalall al ) A (e " sidanal) QLALLM
1A gard) g Ablay) 4 Iy cild g paall (0)
4 f5Y s B g o8 il e I S 530 o DU ST (V)
e o b s e LailSs Jod A ikl s sladl ol Yl
Dol abse ol e = Lialyy (Goddl s (e (L) asllsalll 3 ade
s 3 Lo s e Ju 2de 3158 e L seasu s kil b U5 5e Gl
G s e Lol 5ol e () 5,880] S ade
@J&JQW‘LA&M‘QMQWQMWHSJJJHFQ:Uﬂ (¥)
il oLl o il |y dealad ) Sy i ST J eV 3 gy phindy o 1 L o
OB Al peazy (Jid] 055 e ) CiSAL Sale dhay gy 5y (]
JoZ ¥ ) O lsYls Gemagedd] Qb e anle dhay (g mias )]
v A IS Sbyall sde g5, woliyall o Ao ol e i
ko) e ot | IS i3 St ol ol ldac
3 plalt 3 LYY
Y L3 o6 s JoY1 Jedasd]) oty s e a5 Lo e Lzl
o sl Wl 5wl °U°w ol oo L 5y W G55 V155,00 JolSs atus
3 N ST 6 T 53 a8 T oY1 3] S oy
3 st Az aloet | 3aLLS
(¥) LM Jo¥ Gl dadimy AL J gl (£) diagl po 10 NI Jodad] Gl >
st Jotld U35 1 Jo¥1 ool o (V) sty Jooly S Gl ooy s Jpol
ol ae
3 plie AL 55180
o Sl gl o 1 J,‘w&muwl,.\.@ﬁgy&; olsadl ol GILBYI 331,
olsadl s e logn JSU s o ol Ml s oL SUT 38 o5 aged! 5
ade oy wlyd SIBYI sol oas U6 3y Lo W1 b)UT BIJ doctes doeow
Sl el Wy Jpo | s ade o5 Olas Cast ailsin SNSRI s
o s W1 a1 231U dotis s dmames ol gind] s



YN YYY I V0 B (g S Y sl - T )l B A

The following shall be added at the end of ARTICLE II "COSTS,
EXPENSES AND EXPENDITURES" of Annex "E" "ACCOUNTING
PROCEDURE" of the Concession Agreement issued by Law No. 212
of 2014: -

(n) Administrative Overhead and General Expenses:

(1) The cost of staffing and maintaining CONTRACTOR’s head office in
the A.R.E. other than field offices which shall be charged as provided
for in Article II (1) of this Annex, and excepting salaries of employees
of CONTRACTOR who are temporarily assigned to and directly
serving on the Area, which shall be charged as provided for in Article
II (b) of this Annex.

(2) While the Operating Company is conducting operations, the Operating
Company’s personnel engaged in general clerical and office work,
supervisors and officers whose time is generally spent in the main
office and not the field, and all employees generally considered as
general and administrative and not charged to other types of expense
shall be charged to operations. Such expenses shall be allocated each
month between Exploration and Development operations according to
sound and practicable accounting methods.

ARTICLE X

Except as specifically amended hereby, the Concession Agreement shall
continue in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. However, in
case of any conflict between the provisions of the Concession Agreement
and the provisions of this First Amendment, the latter shall apply.

ARTICLE XI

This First Amendment is issued of four (4) identical originals, the First
Party maintains three (3) originals, the Second Party maintains one (1)
original of this First Amendment to act in accordance to its provisions if
necessary.

ARTICLE XII

With regard to this First Amendment, the Parties approved that the address
supplemented to their entity in the preface is their chosen address for
notification, all notices sent and correspondences received in such address
are considered valid with the outcome of all its legitimate effects. In the
event any of the parties changes the aforesaid address, such Party shall
notify the other Party by a registered letter upon receipt otherwise, the
correspondence only sent to the aforementioned address is to be considered
valid with the outcome of all its legitimate effects.



VoYY i V0 B () s S ¥ sadl - )i A YY

3 i TN 3L
Sledl oo 056 o ol s o Lo bl bT o Y Ul s JoY1 Jpsasd] 85 Y
JolS ke iy 1 51 o] e adsdld ol s J i #p S dazll
Joadl| 31 gy s o s a5 00,25 sl o8 ) Gty 035 0501 5.5
Jslly iy dn S o 1 S5 Y|
(et (S gl A8 L
lgis
(Ulals Lola sl

Al padl) sdthay

Jo Al dalad) 4y puaal) disgl)
Lgie

Jhal) ee A gl gal) o)
s BRI (i ) 1 Aiheany

Stall éJLh 1 adigead) A

diamal) 3 g il g Jg i) g : Adduay

................................................... a2l
:

----------------------------------------------- [l -



YYD, V0 B (g LS Y sl - T )l B A

ARTICLE XIII
This First Amendment shall not be binding upon any of the parties hereto

unless and until a law is issued by the competent authorities of the A.R.E.
authorizing the Minister of Petroleum to sign this First Amendment and
giving this First Amendment full force and effect of law notwithstanding
any countervailing Governmental enactment, and the First Amendment
Agreement is signed by the GOVERNMENT, EGPC and CONTRACTOR.

IEOC PRODUCTION B.V.

By

Mr: Mattia Campanati

In his capacity: General Manager
Signature:
EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
By

Geologist: Alaa El Batal

In his capacity: Chief Executive Officer

Signature:
ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
By

Engineer: Tarek El Molla

In his capacity: Minister of Petroleum and Mineral Resources

Signature:

Date:



YooY Z ol Vo S () 5 ¥ sl - dmn JlB Al Y

u\ _iu o ‘:‘
Jo¥ Jada (alas

ATl Sl (5 i) p1 30N BB

dabdl s 0. -

Aoede L e L g ddkaie (2

Ayl ot yomaally

Yo ) & Al VAY @By 3LEML By aleal

>

)
Ayl e Ay gga>
9

Jgmictld Aolat| Ay el Ag!

3

o2 - (K839 59 Y 91 AS

al AN dahia dgaa Chag

C N A ey ol Ly Ly il (V-0) oo

Ade JoY1 Joaad) Gl LeeSon s Loy I

(oS NVEE0) pupm e oS Orral s dady Dlans y A I didail olis s -
6 e koS | el 5T iy lelad o o 7 f S o 0555 g8 - b 6
Jsbls ol bsbs e s (F) &W 3 56 (V) e i e
bobs o cacd (V=0) ol 3 ikl s ol bobdl of LMl ey -
il e Ul el il | o350 5 sy e 0 Yy Ll sy i 5

33l Llad ! Jladly U5



Yo YYY I, Vo B (g) S Y sadl - T )l B A

ANNEX "A-1"
FIRST AMENDMENT AGREEMENT
OF
THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT
FOR PETROLEUM EXPLORATION AND EXPLOITATION
IN
SOUTH WEST MELEIHA AREA
WESTERN DESERT
ISSUED BY VIRTUE OF LAW NO. 212 OF 2014
BETWEEN
THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
AND
THE EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AND
IEOC PRODUCTION B.V.

BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION OF THE CONCESSION AREA

Annex "B-1" is a provisional illustrative map at an approximate scale of
1: 500 000 showing the Area covered and affected by this First Amendment

Agreement.

The Area measures approximately one thousand four hundred and forty
five square kilometers (1445 km?) of surface Area. It is composed of all
or part of Exploration Blocks, the whole Blocks are defined on three (3)

minutes latitude by three (3) minutes longitude grid.

It is to be noted that the delineation lines of the Area in Annex "B-1"
are intended to be only illustrative and provisional and may not show

accurately their true position in relation to existing monuments and

geographical features.



Yo i o Vo S () 550 Y saddl = e Jl By A

A

Sl e K tny sl Rileald 251 LU oWy Yo b b 3,005

—y =0
3 g cldaa)
Aasle @8 iy dlhla
an a2l o) auall
() gL—Lé
, WA » & W Ak
N T S T \
°¥1 a0 °y. Q / Y
°¥q Ye M A : Y
°Y1 Yo e 00 \2 £
°y1 ki °y. No ’ 0
oy Y oy, Ne Yo 1
°¥1 Rk N °vy4 e Ty
oy W R Y oy, Y : A
. . & °y. DA ]
3 Y °y. Y ’ \.
24 Y °v. Y M
3 2 °y. A \Y
W g oy A : \Y
™ REA °y. o ¥
°vq A °y. \4q : \o




Y YN I V0 B (g LS Y sl - T )l B A

Coordinates of the corner points of the Area are given in the following

table which forms an integral part of Annex "A-1":-

BOUNDARY COORDINATES
OF
SOUTH WEST MELETHA AREA
WESTERN DESERT
BLOCK (1):-
POINT NO. LATITUDE LONGITUDE

1 30° 26 00.00" | 26° 39" 00.00"
2 30° 18 00.00" | 26° 39  00.00"
3 30° 18" 00.00" | 26° 24"  00.00"
4 30° 15" 00.00" | 26°  24'  00.00"
5 30° 15" 00.00" | 26° 21'  00.00"
6 30° 14 3500" | 26°  21'  00.00"
i 30° 14" 3500" | 26° 16 10.00"
8 30° 12 00.00" | 26° 16  10.00"
9 30° 12 00.00" | 26° 02"  00.00"
10 30° 177 00.00" | 26° 02  00.00"
11 30° 177 00.00" | 26° 03  00.00"
12 30° 18 00.00" | 26° 03  00.00"
13 30° 18" 00.00" | 26° 04  00.00"
14 30° 19 00.00" | 26° 04  00.00"
15 30° 190 00.00" | 26° 08  00.00"




Yo ol Ve S (g LS Y sl - K Jlin AL YA
Js—hk 3 Gas—ch 3 FERRY
°vq A oy \o \1
°¥q A oy \o \Y
°vA A °y. AR \ A
°v1 S °y. ' B \4
W \q °y. Ye Y.
°v1 v\ & T N Y
°¥q Yy ®© Y. Yy
°¥q \q W Y. YY
°YY \q W g Ys
°vq e S LA Yo
°¥y i N °y. 0 4 Y4
Y Y °y. 'to vy
iy <. B °F e AR 5 YA
°Ya vy ) 4 L. e Ya
248 T °F. YA Y.
°v1 A" °y. YA ¥
°¥q 5y °y. ¥ rY
oY v @ °r. o~ Ty
o v °y. YA v
A% S Yy °y. YA ¥o
°vq Yy °y. AN ¥




YA YYY i Vo B () S Y sadl - T )l B A

POINT NO. LATITUDE LONGITUDE
16 30° 15' 00.00" 26° 08' 00.00"
17 30° 15' 00.00" 26° 18' 00.00"
18 30° 20" 00.00" 26° 18' 00.00"
19 30° 20" 00.00" 26° 19' 00.00"
20 30° 24 00.00" Q0% 19' 00.00"
21 30° 24 00.00" 26° 21 00.00"
22 30° 30’ 00.00" 26° 3 00.00"
23 30° 30’ 00.00" 26° 19' 00.00"
24 30° 36' 00.00" 26° 19' 00.00"
25 30° 36' 00.00" 26° 29' 00.00"
26 30° 45' 00.00" 26° 29' 00.00"
27 30° 45' 00.00" 26° 34 00.00"
28 30° 40' 50.00" 26° 34 00.00"
25 30° 40' 50.00" 26° 33 00.00"
30 30° 38 00.00" 26° 33 00.00"
31 30° 38 00.00" 26° 36' 00.00"
32 30° 30’ 00.00" 26° 36' 00.00"
83 & 30’ 00.00" 26° 33 00.00"
34 30° 28 00.00" 26° 33 00.00"
35 30° 28! 00.00" 26° 27 00.00"
36 30° 26' 00.00" 26° 27 00.00"




YoV i ol Vo B () LS ¥ osuall - L Jlin Al ¥

-:(Y) glLté
Jo—dada 3 va—s b 3 a__las;
°yy Y oy. v \
°yy Y oy Y. \
°yy QA oy % Y
°yy 1 oy Yy ¢
°yy Ny oy Yy 0
°yy LY Ve T 1




PV Y i N0 S () 58 Y sl de

BLOCK (2):-
POINT NO. LATITUDE LONGITUDE
1 300 36 00.00" | 27°  12'  00.00"
2 300 30 00.00" | 27°  12'  00.00"
3 30° 300 00.00" [ 27° 06  00.00"
4 30°  27° 00.00" | 27° 06  00.00"
5 302 2700 00.00" (272 03" /00001
6 30° 36 00.00" | 27° 03  00.00"




Voyyiw Ve S (z) L5 Y sl - L )l 5 4

Yy

“ -‘—3” é:h

“ .4 3 ey o
dasle G o c...s‘g.quhu

°f . oYY Y.

MAME

oy,

.
°F. o,

FIRST AMENDEMENT AGREEMENT OF
THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT FOR

PETROLEUM
EXPLORATION AND EXPLOITATION ) o
BETWEEN Ay pdl paa 4y )94
THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT 9
AND et T o ..
THE EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM il Adlal) 4y ) Al
CORPORATION K)
AND (B (g OSag g
IEOC PRODUCTION B. V. T,
IN . T
SOUTH WEST MELEIHA AREA dagle 0 qgia Alkis
WESTERN DESERT Ay A o) pually
ARE. AT
SCALE 1 :500 000 Sr s ) e

Y plkd
v
: .| :
£ 5
Ay all gl sl
£l o 3 ;
°\"\l‘~~ °Y‘"\'~ °YVI~.~
ANNEX (B-1) (\-g)éah

A3l g g Al e gl al )

48N I Jaamth) alis)




vy Voyyiw Ve S (z) L5 Y sl - L )l 5 4

ANNEX “B-1"7

Block 1

30°25'0"N
T

SOUTH WEST MELEIHA AREA

1
30°25'0"N

WESTERN DESERT
26’(:‘0"5 26'3(;‘0"5 27'0“0"5
ANNEX (B-1) (V-9)agsk
FIRST AMENDEMENT AGREEMENT OF 4B ¥ Jpamal) 3l
THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT FOR ANl L) e ol ol )
PETROLEUM ls dasill 0 allpl 5N
EXPLORATION AND EXPLOITATION i o
BETWEEN A pd) paa 4y ) ggar
THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT 9
AND an s g ‘.
THE EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM ol daladl 4y Al
CORPORATION K)
AND (g (S s d g
IEOC PRODUCTION B. V. T
IN - @ -
SOUTH WEST MELEIHA AREA dasds @ £ Gigia Alhia
WESTERN DESERT i A o) yaually
ARE. £oL )
SCALE 1 : e
500 000 ° LN ] LI : \ N‘)x‘ ‘J“L‘.Li,q




Yor¥ G b Vo S () 5 ¥ sl - JlB A ¥

ARNT

Ol illas.
AR PR\ i) Q— ad ) Gladal) qillad
Joll daladl 4y puaal) disgl)
2239 Al dga
FORSEN PO SRS o SyPCE-{ PN | JE N | R D RPN PO RE A I EN P
dosed StV Cadl e S Y Sl Ciay Wy g pall oS U el Oy
SUs) Ja el el Bppall Zigl) s ianit aiay Ul aticy ()] s
LY e ¥ (Vv o) Dol B o 350> S (ALl (L L L]
o L] SLtes) oo 2830 Dl B o 0 2SN Bl LY
e LaSanl (¥) op o o Sl Oldee ety 1 bl iy (05 S
(K0 s) Gl laaiy 0Dl B gl el s 45,201 P e
T ol ] M« Lo oy o %y S S oY Sl | S Y e Yo
(F) el Gl s Y- YN /0/ ¥ 55500 il il ulond] d31e i 6 o
Jodadl e dal I Sall o2ie YLYE/N . /Y B s Aol 5,8 e Oly
o b ] 5Ls) YN E Bl YAY 55 0 W st 5 palall oINS WY )Y
S e o M iy Wl e | el donds O 8 g dibie iy I ("N sl
e e gy (i Loy 228 ol 1 ST sl U (V=) 5 (N =T) il
- g N o Jolilly gl (Mopaz! b L Ll L) il
WG Jaiss Gam lad] s const oaliall L siny Blaall do ol osgill (o
LY OIY53 e Y3 (F, 00+, ) il Blaad s e NS Ky Loy 35
LS (¥) (s e o IS e o] e i) pes dng el S 0 |
oo i oS 1] s o oladsadl s e Jandsa S el g sSall
Ul il Sl



PO Y N0 5 () 58w Y saall = de B A

Annex "C-3"
Letter of Guaranty
Letter of Guaranty No. --- (Cairo ------------ 20---)

EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION.
Gentlemen,

The undersigned, National Bank of Egypt (or any bank operating in A.R.E.
under the supervision of the Central Bank of Egypt and that has credit
rating not less than that of A.R.E.) as Guarantor, hereby guarantees to the
EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLUEM CORPORATION (hereinafter
referred to as "EGPC") to the limit of seven million U.S. Dollars
($7,000,000), the performance by IEOC PRODUCTION B.V. (hereinafter
referred to as "CONTRACTOR") of'its obligations required for Exploration
operations by drilling two (2) Exploration wells through the Operating
Company, considering three million five hundred thousand U.S. Dollars
($3,500,000) for not drilling each well, during the period starts from the
approval date of EGPC’s Executive Board of Directors dated 23/5/2021,
and before the end of the three (3) years of the Exploration period ending
on 7/10/2024 under Article IV of the First Amendment of the Concession
Agreement issued by virtue of Law No. 212 of 2014 (hereinafter referred
to as the "First Amendment") covering SOUTH WEST MELEIHA Area,
WESTERN DESERT described in Annexes "A-1" and "B-1" of this First
Amendment Agreement, by and between the ARAB REPUBLIC OF
EGYPT (hereinafter referred to as "A.R.E."), EGPC and CONTRACTOR,

It is understood that this Guaranty and the liability of the Guarantor
hereunder shall be automatically and gradually reduced by the value
of three million five hundred thousand U.S. Dollars ($3,500,000) upon
confirmation by EGPC of drilling of each firm well of the aforesaid two
(2) Exploration wells. Each such reduction shall be established by the joint
written statement of CONTRACTOR and EGPC.



VoYY i Vo B () LS Y sl - )l Al ¥

J3 1Y e oo ol wlal3l - UL oy o Wl of dzgdl o, 13 b Wb 35
il )l ssll Wb e laslanl (Y) oy Lisg anldl o 5,83l SN ALl - Byl
aball e e T s 555 ¥ &6 o oo Leake Sl L o501 3L e
Ll oo S 1AL Al sds o o) Jl o Lo il Jll ads e Ul a3l
AW sl panis v | el l oty
- il 13 Cladal) ilbad L8 Ja iy g
LS LU cpaliall s 13] Y] Jpnl] 56 s plaiall ol oy I =)
ol il gozs UL Ol JoY1 Joasd! ol angdly Sl
Ol g5 o e ksl e Blacall 538 iy 53,01 ool il G5
Jo¥) o]
U s gl olas g Jb ol ey = ¥
Y YN /N /A e Dlael sl (V) iy ol (F) &Y aay (1)
3 ) 2 g 1 )1 SLIFYT 5 5053 UL g o ey Lot ()
Gl s e dp sl W Y1 sl Ul J5lalls dag)l Lo
Gl g |
oo 1 el I o o o pladl s 5 s gl 06 JWIG, - ¥
sdo Lnddl oo S 130 By 2SN e o)l Olas e gl (3o,
polagas Jyliad) el dls 4
5 ciilaall oda 3 ad] HLall el iy o Jsll of (1)
Al ] el B o o 5l o ()
il aie 5l Ul ey o 13] 4 L] s glaiall Qs 55le] - s
cc al AaY) Gild J gy ) gliadi g
o
i) culaal)



8% Voyyiw Ve S (z) L5 Y sl - L )l 5 4

In the event of a claim by EGPC of non-performance or surrender of the
Agreement on the part of CONTRACTOR prior to fulfillment of said
minimum obligation of drilling two (2) Exploration wells under Article
IV of the Concession Agreement as amended, there shall be no liability
on the undersigned Guarantor for payment to EGPC unless and until such
liability has been established by written statement of EGPC setting forth
the amount due under this Agreement.

It is a further condition of this Letter of Guaranty that:

(1) This Letter of Guaranty will become available only provided that the
Guarantor will have been informed in writing by CONTRACTOR
and EGPC that this First Amendment between CONTRACTOR,
A.R.E. and EGPC has become effective according to its terms
and said Guaranty shall become effective on the Effective Date of
the First Amendment.

(2) This Letter of Guaranty shall in any event automatically expire:
(a) Three (3) years and six (6) months starting from 8/10/2021, or
(b) At such time as the total of the amounts shown on quarterly

joint statements of EGPC and CONTRACTOR equals or
exceeds the amount of said minimum obligation, whichever
is earlier.

(3) Consequently, any claim, in respect thereof should be made to
the Guarantor prior to either of said expiration dates at the latest
accompanied by EGPC’s written statement, setting forth the
amount of the Shortfall by CONTRACTOR to the effect that:

(a) CONTRACTOR has failed to perform its obligations referred
to in this Guaranty, and

(b) CONTRACTOR has failed to pay the Shortfall amount to
EGPC.

Please return to us this Letter of Guaranty in the event it does not
become effective, or upon the expiry date.

Yours Faithfully,

Accountant:

Manager:



A3 psa ¥ aaliall 9ot Aslatt Aty Ciado
3)‘-5}” uﬁl’w u*..-")
Akl i plal o | alond
AL MR VROES B I TR [

Yod — Y.YF/1/% - Y.YY/YN.4V



